

**In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court – I,
Basirhat, Dist.- North 24 Parganas**

Present

Shri Pradip Kumar Adhikary, WBJS,
J O Code (UID No.) - WB916,
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court – I,
Basirhat, Dist.- North 24 Parganas.

**CNR No.- WBNP 1000 1236 of 2021
SC No.- 91 of 2021
(Registration Number)
arising out of
Haroa PS Case No.- 368 of 2020 dated 17/10/2020
Charge-sheet filed under sections 363/366A/342 of the IPC**

State

v.

Prodip Das @ Toko @ Raj

Order No.- 11
15/06/2023

Today is fixed for production of the accused Prodip Das @ Toko @ Raj from judicial custody.

The accused is produced from judicial custody.

Neither the PP-in-Charge Shri Prasenjit Jana nor the Ld. Advocate on behalf of the defense Janab Piyaul Islam are found present on calls.

This Court is facing boycott by the Basirhat Criminal Court Bar Association for the reasons not communicated to the Court by the concerned Bar Association since after an untoward incident happened in the afternoon of 06/04/2023. Unfortunately the Ld. Public Prosecutors, being appointees of the State as well as carrying a primary position and having very important role to play in the administration of justice; particularly in criminal justice system, have joined the chorus.

On 17/04/2023 the matter was duly informed to the Ld. District Judge, North 24 Parganas.

Subsequently, on 02/05/2023 vide Letter No.- 372/ADJ FTC – I/BSHT dated 02/05/2023 the Presiding Officer of this Court requested the Secretary, Basirhat Criminal Court Bar Association to ventilate all or any legitimate, legal and lawful grievance(s) / complaint(s) against the present Presiding Officer of this Court in writing so that the same can be addressed at expeditiously, effectively and properly and also that there can be no room for any confusion and misunderstanding and further that the proceeding of the Court may be continued without any hindrance, obstruction and impediment and no body is deprived of justice.

The Presiding Officer also requested him to forward / send / place the grievance(s) / complaint(s) against the present Presiding Officer of this Court before the appropriate authority in the prescribed manner for redress.

Through the same correspondence the Presiding Officer also solicited active co-operation of the Bar in discharging of his duties, obligations and responsibilities, since the Bar is the mother of judiciary and Ld. Advocates belong to a respected intellectual class of the society and members of the noble profession as well as gentlemen and officers of the Court.

Thereafter, on 12/05/2023 the matter was also informed to the Chairman, Bar Council of West Bengal vide this office letter no.- 420/ADJ FTC-I/BSHT dated 12/05/2023.

But till date no response has been received either from the Basirhat Criminal Court Bar Association or from the Bar Council of West Bengal.

In the above circumstances the case is adjourned for the ends of justice.

The accused is remanded to judicial custody till next date.

The accused is informed that he may file appropriate application by himself.

To 13/07/2023 for production of the accused from judicial custody and consideration of charge.

Typed by me

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court – I,
Basirhat, Dist.- North 24 Parganas.

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court – I,
Basirhat, Dist.- North 24 Parganas.